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2011	
  -­‐	
  12	
   2012-­‐13	
   2013-­‐14	
   2014-­‐15	
  

NUMBER	
  OF	
  HIB	
  INCIDENTS	
   1	
   23	
   13	
   13	
  

10	
  Day	
  Inves=ga=on	
  completed	
   1	
   23	
   13	
   13	
  

Affirmed	
  by	
  BOE	
   1	
   23	
   13	
   13	
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SSDS - Reporting System Results  
January 2021 – June 2021 

Reporting Period II 
 SCHOOLS	
   VIOLENCE	
   VANDALISM	
   SUBSTANCES  	
   WEAPONS	
   COMPUTER 

TRESPASS	
  
OTHER INCIDENTS 

LEADING TO REMOVAL 	
  
HIB 

CONFIRMED	
  
HIB  

ALLEGED	
  

CENTRAL ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

CLEVELAND STREET 
SCJHOOL 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

FOREST STREET 
SCHOOL 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

HEYWOOD AVENUE 
SCHOOL 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

LINCOLN AVENUE 
SCHOOL 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

OAKWOOD AVENUE 
SCHOOL 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

ORANGE EARLY 
CHILDHOOD   CENTER	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

ORANGE HIGH SCHOOL 	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

ORANGE PREPARATORY 
ACADEMY	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

PARK AVENUE SCHOOL 	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  
ROSA PARKS 
COMMUNITY SCHOOL	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

STEM INNOVATION 
ACADEMY OF THE 
ORANGES 	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

TOTAL	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
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Considerations:  
Testing & Vaccinations 

The District instituted voluntary weekly rapid-testing in all school buildings beginning on May 24, 2021. Our testing 
partners at JL Hudson Holdings, LLC come to district schools each week and test in-person staff  and students from grades 
1-12.   

On Tuesday, September 14, 2021, the district is initiating a Mobile Vaccine Clinic running 
from 3:30pm-6:30pm at Lincoln Avenue School using the Pfizer vaccine. 
  

Ø  Tuesday, September 14 for 1st dose and Tuesday & October 5 for 2nd dose. 

Ø  Everyone 12+ is eligible to receive the vaccine. The clinic is open to all – students, faculty, families, etc. 
 

Ø  Preregistration: A Google Form will be created and sent out to staff  and families 

Keeping school buildings open depends upon awareness of  and immediate action on any COVID-19 concerns in our 
buildings.  



Considerations:  
Instructional Time and Masks  

Ø Instruction must occur 180 instructional days (as 
defined by the district calendar and can be in 
person or virtual). 

Ø School day will be the length of the school day.  
Ø Masks will be required by all staff and students.  

We simulated this actionable during the summer of 
2021 with much success.  Masks breaks will be 
provided as well.   



Masks and 
the 

Mandate 

•  The following principles apply to the use of  masks in schools:   

•  Masks and/or barriers do not preclude an individual from being 
identified as a close contact to a COVID-19 case.  

•  Information should be provided to staff  and students on proper 
use, removal, and washing of  masks.  

•  The most effective fabrics for cloth masks are tightly woven such 
as cotton and cotton blends, breathable, and in two or three 
fabric layers. Masks with exhalation valves or vents, those that use 
loosely woven fabrics, and ones that do not fit properly are not 
recommended.   

•  Masks should be washed after every day of  use and/or before 
being used again, or if  visibly soiled or damp/wet.  

•  Disposable face masks should be changed daily or when visibly 
soiled, damp or damaged.  

•  Students, teachers, and staff  should have access to additional 
disposable or cloth masks in case a back-up mask is needed (e.g. 
mask is soiled or lost during the day). 

•  Clear masks that cover the nose and wrap securely around the 
face may be considered in certain circumstances including for the 
teaching of  students with disabilities, young students learning to 
read, or English language learners. 



Hand 
Hygiene & 
Respiratory 
Etiquette 

•  We will continue to teach and reinforce hand washing with soap 
and water for at least 20 seconds If  soap and water are not 
readily available, hand sanitizer that contains at least 60% alcohol 
can be used (for staff  and older children who can safely use hand 
sanitizer).   

•  We will inform students and staff  to cover coughs and sneezes  

•  Used tissues should be thrown in the trash and hand hygiene as 
outlined above should be performed immediately.  

•  We will maintain adequate supplies including soap, hand sanitizer 
with at least 60 percent alcohol (for staff  and older children who 
can safely use hand sanitizer), paper towels, tissues, and no touch 
trash cans.   

•  Hand hygiene should take place:  Upon arrival at school.  Before 
and after meals and snacks. After going to the bathroom.  Before 
leaving for the day. } After blowing nose, sneezing, or coughing 
into tissue. When hands are visibly soiled.  Assist/observe young 
children to ensure proper hand washing 



Meals at 
the School 

Site  

•  Maintaining physical distancing between 
students and staff  

•  Considering alternatives to use of  group 
dining areas such as eating in classrooms or 
outdoors.  Staggering eating times to allow for 
greater physical distancing.  

•  Maintaining student cohorts and limiting 
mixing between groups.  

•  Avoiding offering self-serve food options.  

•  Discouraging students from sharing meals.  

•  We will continue routine cleaning between 
groups 



Illness 
while on 

the School 
Site 

•  Children and staff  with COVID-19 symptoms should be 
separated away from others until they can be sent home. Students 
who are sick and not already wearing a mask should be provided 
one to wear unless the student has a contraindication to doing so. 
If  a mask is not tolerated by the ill student or staff  member, 
other staff  should be masked and follow maximum physical 
distancing guidelines (at least 3 feet away).  

•  Ask ill student (or parent/guardian) and staff  whether they have 
had potential exposure to COVID-19 in the past 14 days meeting 
the definition of  a close contact.  Individuals should be sent 
home and referred to a healthcare provider. Persons with 
COVID-19- compatible symptoms should undergo COVID-19 
testing. 

•  Schools with testing capacity should test ill students and staff, 
consistent with any federal and state requirements, including 
requirements regarding parental consent. Ill individuals who test 
positive should be reported to the LHD and contact tracing 
should begin.  Ill individuals that test negative should be referred 
to a healthcare provider, who may consider additional COVID-19 
testing.  



Reporting 
Procedures if  
COVID-19 

Positive 
Results are 

shared at the 
school/district 

level 

•  The district will notify LHDs (Local Health Department) 
when students or staff:  Are ill and have potential 
COVID-19 exposure; When they see an increase in the 
number of  persons with COVID-19 compatible 
symptoms.  

•  Test positive for COVID-19 (when in-school testing is 
performed). The district must be prepared to provide the 
following information when consulting with the LHD:  
Contact information for the ill persons; The date the ill 
person developed symptoms, tested positive for 
COVID-19 (if  known), and was last in the building;  

•  Types of  interactions (close contacts, length of  contact) 
the person may have had with other persons in the 
building or in other locations; Names, addresses, and 
telephone numbers for ill person’s close contacts in the 
school; Vaccination status if  known.  

•   Any other information to assist with the determination of  
next steps 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Start Strong Assessment  
 Tina Powell, Ed.D. 

Assistant Superintendent  
of Innovation and Systems 

September 14, 2021 
 



PURPOSE 

•  To supplement existing efforts to gather 
standards-based data about students at the 
beginning of  the school year 

•  To maximize instructional time and quickly 
provide critical data to teachers and school leaders 

•  To address students’ unique needs at the 
beginning of  the school year 

•  To determine where “Strong Support May Be 
Needed”; “Some Support May Be Needed”; and 
“Less Support May Be Needed” 

•  Intended to satisfy the federal statewide 
assessment requirement to administer general 
assessments in English language arts (ELA), 
mathematics, and science for the 2020-2021 
school year 



OVERVIEW 

Can be administered in a single class 
period (45 – 60 min) 

Aligned to the previous year’s academic 
standards to help educators understand 
the level of  support students require for 
current grade level instruction 

Available across content areas:  ELA (4 – 
10), Mathematics (4 – 8, Alg 1, Alg 2, 
Geo) , Science (6, 9, 12) 



Testing Dates 

4–8 Oct. 

Week 1: October 4 – 8, 2021 – Regular Testing Window 

11–15 Oct. 

Week 2: October 11 – 15, 2021 – Make Up Testing 

22 Oct. 

End of  Window 



WHAT IS TESTED? 
SY 2021-2022 



Start Strong Assessment Fall 2021 
District testing Window - October 4-15, 2021 

Duration of  unit:  45-60 minutes – one unit per content area (ELA, Math & Science) - 1 unit per 
day 

Assessment is machine scored and results are immediate (or released by October 22)	
  
Student’s Grade for the 2021-2022 academic SY	
     

ELA	
  
  

Math	
  
  

Science	
  
  

Grade 4	
  
ELA04 (Grade 3 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed through the released 
items)	
  

MAT04 (Grade3 Content) 
Operations & Algebraic Thinking 
Numbers & Operations - Base ten 
Numbers & Operations - Fractions 
Measurement & Data 
(24-25 points)	
  

  
  
  

NA	
  

  
Grade 5	
  

ELA05 (Grade 4 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed through the released 
items)	
  

MAT05 (Grade 4 Content) 
Operations & Algebraic Thinking 
Numbers & Operations - Base ten 
Numbers & Operations - Fractions 
Measurement & Data 
(24-25 points)	
  

  
  

NA	
  



Start Strong Assessment Fall 2021 
District testing Window - October 4-15, 2021 

Duration of  unit:  45-60 minutes – one unit per content area (ELA, Math & Science) - 1 unit per day 
Assessment is machine scored and results are immediate (or released by October 22)	
  

Student’s Grade for the 2021-2022 academic SY	
     
ELA	
  

  
Math	
  

  
Science	
  

  
Grade 6	
  

ELA06 (Grade 5 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  
items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed 
through the released items)	
  

MAT06 (Grade 5 Content) 
Operations & Algebraic Thinking 
Numbers & Operations Base ten 
Numbers & Operations – Fractions 
Measurement & Data 
(24-25 points)	
  

SC06 (3-5 Content) 
Life -10 points 
Earth & Space - 8 points 
Physical - 7 points 
(investigating 
Sense making, critiquing are all combined with topics)	
  

  
Grade 7	
  

ELA07 (Grade 6 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  
items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed 
through the released items)	
  

MAT07 (Grade 6 Content) 
Ratio & Proportional Reasoning (RP1-3) 9 points 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 6 points 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 5 points 
(23-28 points) 
 	
  

  
NA	
  

  
Grade 8	
  

  
ELA08 (Grade 7 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  
items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed 
through the released items)	
  

  
MAT08 (Grade7 Content) 
Ratio & Proportional Reasoning (RP1-3) 9 points 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 6 points 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 5 points 
(23-28 points) 
  
ALG01 (Grade 8 Content for Algebra I) 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 
Functions 
(23-28 points)	
  

  
  
NA	
  



Start Strong Assessment Fall 2021 
District testing Window - October 4-15, 2021 

Duration of  unit:  45-60 minutes – one unit per content area (ELA, Math & Science) - 1 unit per day 
Assessment is machine scored and results are immediate (or released by October 22)	
  

Student’s Grade for the 2021-2022 academic SY	
     
ELA	
  

  
Math	
  

  
Science	
  

  
Grade 9	
  

ELA09 (Grade 8 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed through the released items)	
  

ALG01 (Grade 8 Content for Algebra I) 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 
Functions 

(23-28 points) 
 
ALG02 (Algebra I Content) 
Seeing Structures in expressions (SSE) 

Arithmetic with Polynomials, Rational Expressions (APR) 
Reasoning with Equation & Inequalities (REI) 
Interpreting Functions (IF) 

(27 points) 
 
Geometry (Grade 8 Content from Geometry) 
(23-28 points) 

 	
  

SC09 (Middle School Content) 
Life -10 points 
Earth & Space – 8 points 
Physical – 7 points 

(investigating 
Sense making, critiquing are combined with topics)	
  

  
Grade 10	
  

ELA10 (Grade 9 Content) 
Literary Passage 10 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
Informational Passage 8 points for EBRS/THCR  items 
(No writing on the assessment but can be accessed through the released items)	
  

ALG01 (Grade 8 Content for Algebra I) 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 
Functions 

(23-28 points) 
 
ALG02 (Algebra I Content) 
Seeing Structures in expressions (SSE) 

Arithmetic with Polynomials, Rational Expressions (APR) 
Reasoning with Equation & Inequalities (REI) 
Interpreting Functions (IF) 

(27 points) 
 
Geometry (Grade 8 Content from Geometry) 
(23-28 points) 

 	
  

NA	
  



Start Strong Assessment Fall 2021 
District testing Window - October 4-15, 2021 

Duration of  unit:  45-60 minutes – one unit per content area (ELA, Math & Science) - 1 unit per day 
Assessment is machine scored and results are immediate (or released by October 22)	
  

Student’s Grade for the 2021-2022 academic SY	
     
ELA	
  

  
Math	
  

  
Science	
  

  
Grade 11	
  

NA	
   ALG01 (Grade 8 Content for Algebra I) 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 
Functions 

(23-28 points) 
 
ALG02 (Algebra I Content) 
Seeing Structures in expressions (SSE) 

Arithmetic with Polynomials, Rational Expressions (APR) 
Reasoning with Equation & Inequalities (REI) 
Interpreting Functions (IF) 

(27 points) 
 
Geometry (Grade 8 Content from Geometry) 
(23-28 points) 

 	
  

NA	
  

  
Grade 12	
  

NA	
   ALG01 (Grade 8 Content for Algebra I) 
The Number System (NS 1-3) 
Expressions & Equations (EE 1-4) 
Functions 

(23-28 points) 
 
ALG02 (Algebra I Content) 
Seeing Structures in expressions (SSE) 

Arithmetic with Polynomials, Rational Expressions (APR) 
Reasoning with Equation & Inequalities (REI) 
Interpreting Functions (IF) 

(27 points) 
 
Geometry (Grade 8 Content from Geometry) 
(23-28 points) 

 	
  

  
SC12 (High School Content) 
Life - 10 points 
Earth & Space – 8 points 

Physical – 7 points 
 
(Investigating, Sense making, Critiquing are combined with topics)	
  



Reporting 















Academic 
Intervention 

Strategies 

Academic Intervention Strategies should… 

•  Identify end of  course and interim goals 

•  Identify students based upon a specific criteria 

•  Set short-term, specific, and measurable academic goals that speak 
to ON GRADE LEVEL PERFORMANCE communicated to 
teacher, parents, students (What are your points of  comparison? 

•  Provide students with acceleration opportunities to address gaps 
‘while maintaining grade level standards 

•  Grade Level Norms, NJSLA Performance, Class or District 
Averages, %tile norms 

•  Use assessment to revisit content when needed in small group and/
or intervention settings 

•  Monitor progress 

•  Report progress continually 

•  Celebrate successes 

•  Repeat… 



Reminder:  The Orange App 
Have you signed up?   



Social Media 
Hashtags: 

#GoodtoGreat 

#FROrange 

#OrangeStrong 

 
 

Orange Public Schools Social Media 
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